other legal regimes. Certain US permitting requirements, including with respect to handling and disposal of
plastics, are less robust than those of many European jurisdictions. However, any business operating in the US
may be subject to a variety of other federal, state, and local (municipal) operational or environmental permitting
obligations, including with respect to, e.g., air emissions, wastewater discharge, or handling of hazardous
substances.

0124659-0000006 EUO3: 2006906785.5 67

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The tables below set out Cabka’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 September 2021, on an actual basis
and as adjusted to reflect the Business Combination at the Completion Date. The information set out in the
tables below should be read in conjunction with and is qualified by reference to sections, “Important
Information – Presentation of Financial and Other Information”, “Selected Consolidated Financial
Information", "Operating and Financial Review" and "Index to Financial Statements".

The following table shows Cabka’s capitalisation as at 30 September 2021.

 Capitalisation

As at 30

September 2021

Adjustment for
Business

Combination(1)

As adjusted
for Business
Combination

 (in € millions)
Total current debt  .....  21.0 0.6 21.6
Guaranteed .....  - - -
Secured .....  21.0 - 21.0
Unguaranteed/Unsecured .....  - 0.6 0.6
Total non-current debt (excluding current
portion of long-term debt) .....  40.4 8.0 48.4
Guaranteed .....  - - -
Secured .....  35.4 (8.5) 26.9
Unguaranteed/Unsecured .....  5.0 16.5 21.5
Shareholder equity .....  36.4 (1.2) 35.2
a. Share capital .....  3.4 0.0 3.4
b. Legal reserves.....  - - -
c. Other reserves .....  33.0 (1.2) 31.8
Total capitalisation .....  97.8 7.4 105.2
 ______
1. Includes IFRS-16 adjustments following financial due diligence and DSC2 balance sheet adjustments. In addition, this adjustment

assumes a reclassification of redeemable ordinary shares into shareholders equity since at Completion under IFRS DSC2’s ordinary
shares do not classify as redeemable anymore.

The following table shows Cabka’s indebtedness as at 30 September 2021.

 Indebtedness

As at 30
September

2021

Adjustment
for Business

Combination(1)

As adjusted
for Business
Combination

 (in € millions)
A. Cash .....  4.7 45.8 50.4

B. Cash equivalents .....  - - -

C. Other current financial assets.....  - - -

D. Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) .....  4.7 45.8 50.4

E. Current financial debt .....  - 0.6 0.6

F. Current portion of non-current financial debt .....  21.0 - 21.0

G. Current financial indebtedness (E)+(F)  21.0 0.6 21.6

0124659-0000006 EUO3: 2006906785.5 68

As at 30
September

2021

Adjustment
for Business

Combination(1)

As adjusted
for Business
Combination

H. Net current financial indebtedness (G)-(D) .....  16.3 (45.2) (28.8)

I. Non-current financial debt .....  40.4 8.0 48.4

J. Debt instruments .....  - - -

K. Non-current trade and other payables .....  - - -

L. Non-current financial indebtedness (I)+(J)+(K)  .  40.4 8.0 48.4

M. Total financial indebtedness (H)+(L) .....  56.7 (37.2) 19.6

 ______
1. Includes IFRS-16 adjustments following financial due diligence and DSC2 balance sheet adjustments. In addition, this adjustment

assumes a reclassification of redeemable ordinary shares into shareholders equity since at Completion under IFRS DSC2’s ordinary
shares do not classify as redeemable anymore. Furthermore assuming no dissenting shareholders. Numbers do not add up due to
rounding.

 Pro-forma aggregated balance sheet Cabka and DSC2

Readers are referred to the below pro-forma aggregated balance sheet of Cabka and DSC2 for further detail.
This balance sheet assumes accounts per 30 September 2021, a EUR 110 million transaction pre-costs, EUR

[…]

shareholders will pro-rata decrease the transaction size and thus decrease cash-in for Cabka following
Completion. In addition, in identifying Cabka as the accounting acquirer, a high-level and preliminary analysis
was taken into account on (i) the background of the Business Combination, (ii) the BCA, (iii) the anticipated
share ownership and voting rights of the Combined Company, (iv) the intended corporate governance structure
of the Combined Company, and (v) the designation of certain senior management positions.

0124659-0000006 EUO3: 2006906785.5 69

The below pro-forma aggregated balance sheet of Cabka and DSC2 is based on the same assumptions as
described above, except that this balance sheet assumes that 30% of DSC2’s shareholders will dissent.

Pro-forma aggregrated balance sheet Cabka + DSC2 (EURm) | No dissenting shareholders

Cabka Cabka Cabka DSC2 DSC2
Pro-forma

aggregrated

30 September 2021 30 September 2021 30 September 2021 30 September 2021 30 September 2021 30 September 2021
HGB, unaudited Est. IFRS-16

adjustments
IFRS-16 adjusted,

unaudited
Standalone IFRS,

unaudited
Reclassified IFRS,

unaudited
IFRS, unaudited

Goodwill 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
Other intangible fixed assets 0.5 0.5 0.5
Tangible fixed assets 61.2 (8.5) 52.7 52.7
Right-of-use assets 16.4 16.4 16.4
Financial fixed assets 0.1 0.1 0.1

Fixed assets 61.8 8.0 69.8 - - 69.8

Inventories 30.3 30.3 30.3
Trade receivables 28.0 28.0 28.0
Other receivables 7.3 7.3 7.3

Current assets 65.5 - 65.5 - - 65.5

Cash and cash equivalents 4.7 4.7 109.1 45.8 50.4

TOTAL ASSETS 132.0 8.0 140.0 109.1 45.8 185.8

Issued and paid-up share capital 3.4 3.4 0.0 0.0 3.4
Capital reserves 12.8 (0.1) 12.8 46.7 59.5
Other capital gains 0.2 0.2 0.2
Currency translation adjustment (0.4) (0.4) (0.4)
Profit and loss carried forward 17.8 17.8 17.8
Annual profit or loss 2.6 0.5 3.1 (1.7) (1.7) 1.4

Equity 36.4 0.4 36.8 (1.6) 45.1 81.9

Bank loans 47.9 47.9 47.9
Capital lease 8.5 (8.5) - -
Subordinated Loan 5.0 5.0 5.0
Lease liability 16.5 16.5 16.5
Redeemable ordinary shares 110.0

Non-current liabilities 61.4 8.0 69.4 110.0 - 69.4

Trade payables 18.3 18.3 18.3
Other payables 16.0 (0.5) 15.5 0.1 0.1 15.6
Warrants 0.6 0.6 0.6

Current liabilities 34.2 (0.5) 33.7 0.7 0.7 34.4

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 132.0 8.0 140.0 109.1 45.8 185.8

Pro-forma aggregrated balance sheet Cabka + DSC2 (EURm) | 30% / max number of dissenting shareholders

Cabka Cabka Cabka DSC2 DSC2
Pro-forma

aggregrated

30 September 2021 30 September 2021 30 September 2021 30 September 2021 30 September 2021 30 September 2021
HGB, unaudited Est. IFRS-16

adjustments
IFRS-16 adjusted,

unaudited
Standalone IFRS,

unaudited
Reclassified IFRS,

unaudited
IFRS, unaudited

Goodwill 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1
Other intangible fixed assets 0.5 0.5 0.5
Tangible fixed assets 61.2 (8.5) 52.7 52.7
Right-of-use assets 16.4 16.4 16.4
Financial fixed assets 0.1 0.1 0.1

Fixed assets 61.8 8.0 69.8 - - 69.8

Inventories 30.3 30.3 30.3
Trade receivables 28.0 28.0 28.0
Other receivables 7.3 7.3 7.3

Current assets 65.5 - 65.5 - - 65.5

Cash and cash equivalents 4.7 4.7 109.1 13.1 17.7

TOTAL ASSETS 132.0 8.0 140.0 109.1 13.1 153.0

Issued and paid-up share capital 3.4 3.4 0.0 0.0 3.4
Capital reserves 12.8 (0.1) 12.8 14.0 26.8
Other capital gains 0.2 0.2 0.2
Currency translation adjustment (0.4) (0.4) (0.4)
Profit and loss carried forward 17.8 17.8 17.8
Annual profit or loss 2.6 0.5 3.1 (1.7) (1.7) 1.4

Equity 36.4 0.4 36.8 (1.6) 12.4 49.2

Bank loans 47.9 47.9 47.9
Capital lease 8.5 (8.5) - -
Subordinated Loan 5.0 5.0 5.0
Lease liability 16.5 16.5 16.5
Redeemable ordinary shares 110.0

Non-current liabilities 61.4 8.0 69.4 110.0 - 69.4

Trade payables 18.3 18.3 18.3
Other payables 16.0 (0.5) 15.5 0.1 0.1 15.6
Warrants 0.6 0.6 0.6

Current liabilities 34.2 (0.5) 33.7 0.7 0.7 34.4

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 132.0 8.0 140.0 109.1 13.1 153.0

0124659-0000006 EUO3: 2006906785.5 70

 Significant Changes in Capitalisation and Indebtedness since 30 September 2021

Since 30 September 2021, there has been no material change in any of the information included in the tables
above, except for ordinary course repayments on the bank loans.

 Indirect and Contingent Indebtedness

As of the date of this Shareholder Circular, there has been no material change to the indirect and contingent
indebtedness as described in the Financial Statements (as included in this Shareholder Circular beginning on
page 139) and the interim financial information.